the Co-operative's capital is monitored using, among other measures, the rules and ratios established by the
Australian Prudential Regulatory Authority (APRA).  The capital ratio as at 30 June 2012 exceeds the APRA minimum
requirement of 14%.  Should capital fall to 17% a 3 year forecast is performed to ensure that the capital is monitored
closely and starts to trend upwards.  The capital ratio is reported to the Board at the monthly Board Meetings and
more frequently during periods of volatility or when the the capital ratio falls below 17%.   During the past the year,
the Co-operative has complied in full with all its internally and externally imposed capital requirements.

25. CAPITAL

The capital ratio is derived by dividing the capital base by the risk weighted assets.  The Co-operative adheres to the
regulations set down by APRA in regard to which capital items can or cannot be included and also the different risk
weightings put on the various assets.  These risk weightings are set by APRA and are based on the risk associated with
each different asset class.

for the year ended June 2012

NOTES OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

56

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

2012  2011 2012 2011

  $’000 $’000

+0.50% (50 Basis Points) +0.75% (75 Basis Points)  174 128

-0.50% (50 Basis Points) -0.00%  (0 Basis Points)  (174)  -

The movements in profit are due to higher/lower net interest earned as a result of maturity variances between loans

and deposits.

  Post Tax Profit

  Higher / (Lower)

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

2012  2011

+0.50% (50 Basis Points) +0.75% (75 Basis Points)

-0.50% (50 Basis Points) -0.00%  (0 Basis Points)

  Equity

  Higher / (Lower)

$’000

 174

 (174)

2012 2011

$’000

$’000

 174

 (174)

128

 -

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The primary objectives of the Co-operative's capital management are to ensure the Co-operative complies with
internally and externally imposed capital requirements and that the Co-operative maintains strong credit and healthy
capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize member value.

 2012

$’000

2011

$’000

REGULATORY CAPITAL

Capital base 12,666 12,526

Risk weighed assets 65,611 69,983

 % %

 Total capital ratio 19.3% 17.9%

26. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

a.  DETAILS OF KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL